

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

---

MICHIGAN OPEN CARRY, INC

Plaintiffs-Appellant,

v

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF  
STATE POLICE

Defendants-Appellee.

---

Court of Appeals No. 344936

Court of Claims No. 18-000058-MZ

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF STATE POLICE**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

Bill Schuette  
Attorney General

Aaron D. Lindstrom (P72916)  
Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record

B. Eric Restuccia (P49550)  
Chief Legal Counsel

Adam de Bear (P80242)  
Assistant Attorney General  
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee  
State Operations Division  
P.O. Box 30754  
Lansing, MI 48909  
(517) 373-1162

Dated: August 31, 2018

RECEIVED by MCOA 8/31/2018 12:06:09 PM

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities .....	ii
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	iv
Counter-Statement of Questions Presented .....	v
Statutes Involved .....	vi
Introduction .....	1
Counter-Statement of Facts and Proceedings .....	2
Standard of Review .....	4
Argument .....	5
I. MSP did not violate the FOIA in responding to Appellant’s request for records. ....	5
A. MSP provided Open Carry with the information it described in its request. ....	6
B. Open Carry’s complaint that it did not request the 2015-2016 CPL report is of no moment—it requested information contained within the report. ....	7
C. To the extent Open Carry desired different information, it failed to sufficiently describe the information it was seeking. ....	8
II. Count II of Open Carry’s amended complaint was properly dismissed as it was pleaded in the alternative. ....	10
Conclusion and Relief Requested .....	12

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Coblentz v City of Novi</i> , 475 Mich 558 (2006) .....	8
<i>Detroit Free Press, Inc v City of Southfield</i> , 269 Mich App 275 (2005) .....	7
<i>Hartzell v Mayville Community School District</i> , 183 Mich App 782 (1990) .....	10, 11
<i>Herald Co, Inc v E Michigan Univ Bd of Regents</i> , 475 Mich 463 (2006) .....	4, 5
<i>In re COH, ERH, JRG, &amp; KBH</i> , 495 Mich 184 (2014) .....	4, 5
<i>In re Mason</i> , 486 Mich 142 (2010) .....	4
<i>In re Miller</i> , 433 Mich 331 (1989) .....	4
<i>King v MSP</i> , 303 Mich App 162 (2013) .....	6
<i>Lash v City of Traverse City</i> , 479 Mich 180 (2007) .....	10, 11
<i>Parts &amp; Elec Motors, Inc v Sterling Elec, Inc</i> , 866 F2d 228 (CA 7, 1988) .....	4
<i>People v Cheatham</i> , 453 Mich 1 (1996) .....	4
<i>Pierron v Pierron</i> , 486 Mich 81 (2010) .....	4
<i>Wallick v Agric Mktg Serv</i> , 281 F Supp 3d 56 (DDC, 2017) .....	9

**Statutes**

MCL 15.231 ..... iv  
MCL 15.233(1) ..... vi, 8  
MCL 15.234(5) ..... 7  
MCL 15.240 ..... 5  
MCL 28.425e(5)..... 6  
MCL 28.425e(5)(m) ..... vi, 1, 5, 9  
MCL 600.309..... iv

**Rules**

MCR 7.203(A)..... iv
